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CE marking is a certification mark that indicates conformity with 

health, safety, and environmental protection standards for products 

sold within the European Economic Area (EEA).The CE marking is 

also found on products sold outside the EEA that have been 

manufactured to EEA standards. This makes the CE marking 

recognizable worldwide even to people who are not familiar with the 

European Economic Area. 

WEEE is waste electrical and electronic equipment. It is end-of-life 

electrical and electronic equipment and covers virtually everything 

with a plug or battery. 

The EC introduced the WEEE Directive in 2002 to address the 

environmental impacts of unwanted electrical and electronic 

equipment at end-of-life disposal. 

Package Content 

Switch 1 
Power Adapter 1 
Power Cord 1 
QIG 1 
DoC 1 
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Gigabit Hi-PoE-Port 
Used for other Hi-PoE PTZ cameras connection, and the max. power is 90 W. (GEP-0531 the 
max. power is 60 W) Gigabit PoE Port

Gigabit PoE-Port 
Used for other PD devices connection via network cables.

Gigabit RJ45-Port 

Used for devices connection via network cables. 

DIP-Switch 

Extend: The last 2 PoE ports of GEP-0531 support network transmission of up to 300 metres.

Isolation: Data transmission of each port is Isolated from each other to Improve 
network security.

PoE Watchdog: Auto-detect and restart cameras that do not respond.
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Gigabit Hi-PoE-Port 
Wird für den Anschluss anderer Hi-PoE-PTZ-Kameras verwendet. Die maximale Leistung beträgt 
90 W. (Beim GEP-0531 beträgt die maximale Leistung 60 W) 

Gigabit PoE-Port 
Wird für den Anschluss anderer PD-Geräte über Netzwerkkabel verwendet. 

Gigabit RJ45-Port 

Wird für den Anschluss von Geräten über Netzwerkkabel verwendet. 

Gigabit SFP-Port 

Wird für den Anschluss anderer Geräte über Glasfaser verwendet, wenn ein optisches Modul 

eingesteckt ist. 

DIP-Schalter 
Extend: Die letzten 2 PoE-Ports des GEP-0531 unterstützen eine Netzwerkübertragung von bis zu

Isolation: Die Datenübertragung jedes Ports ist voneinander isoliert, um die Netzwerksicherheit zu
PoE Watchdog: Erkennt automatisch Kameras, die nicht reagieren, und startet sie neu.
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Port Gigabit RJ45 

Utilisé pour connecter des dispositifs via des câbles réseau. 

Port Gigabit SFP 

Utilisé pour connecter d'autres dispositifs via fibre optique avec un module optique inséré. 

Commutateur DIP 
• Extend : Les deux derniers ports PoE du GEP-0531 prennent en charge une transmission réseau

jusqu’à 300 mètres. 

• Isolation : La transmission des données de chaque port est isolée des autres pour améliorer la

sécurité du réseau. 

• PoE Watchdog : Détecte et redémarre automatiquement les caméras qui ne répondent pas.

Port Gigabit Hi-PoE 
Utilisé pour la connexion d'autres caméras PTZ Hi-PoE. La puissance maximale est de 90 W. (Pour le 

GEP-0531, la puissance maximale est de 60 W) 

Port Gigabit PoE 

Utilisé pour connecter d'autres dispositifs PD via des câbles réseau. 
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Puerto Gigabit Hi-PoE

Se utiliza para conectar otras cámaras PTZ Hi-PoE. La potencia máxima es de 90 W. (Para el GEP-

0531, la potencia máxima es de 60 W) 

Puerto Gigabit PoE 

Se utiliza para conectar otros dispositivos PD mediante cables de red. 

Puerto Gigabit RJ45

Se utiliza para conectar dispositivos mediante cables de red. 

Puerto Gigabit SFP 

Se utiliza para conectar otros dispositivos mediante fibra óptica cuando se inserta un módulo óptico. 

Interruptor DIP 

• Extend: Los últimos 2 puertos PoE del GEP-0531 permiten transmisión de red de hasta 300 metros.

• Isolation: La transmisión de datos de cada puerto está aislada para mejorar la seguridad de la red.

• PoE Watchdog: Detecta y reinicia automáticamente las cámaras que no responden.
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Porta Gigabit Hi-PoE 
Utilizzata per collegare altre telecamere PTZ Hi-PoE. La potenza massima è di 90 W. (Per GEP-0531 la 

potenza massima è 60 W) 

Porta Gigabit PoE 

Utilizzata per collegare altri dispositivi PD tramite cavi di rete. 

Porta Gigabit RJ45 

Utilizzata per collegare dispositivi tramite cavi di rete. 

Porta Gigabit SFP 

Utilizzata per collegare altri dispositivi tramite fibra ottica con modulo ottico inserito. 

Interruttore DIP
• Extend: Gli ultimi 2 porti PoE del GEP-0531 supportano trasmissioni di rete fino a 300 metri.

• Isolation: La trasmissione dei dati di ciascuna porta è isolata per migliorare la sicurezza della rete.

• PoE Watchdog: Rileva e riavvia automaticamente le telecamere che non rispondono.
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Porta Gigabit PoE 
Usada para conectar outros dispositivos PD via cabos de 

rede. 

Porta Gigabit RJ45 
Usada para conectar dispositivos via cabos de rede. 

Porta Gigabit SFP 

Usada para conectar outros dispositivos via fibra óptica com módulo óptico 
inserido. 

Interruptor DIP 

• Extend: As últimas 2 portas PoE do GEP-0531 suportam transmissão de rede de até 
300 metros.

• Isolation: A transmissão de dados de cada porta é isolada para melhorar a segurança 
da rede.

• PoE Watchdog: Detecta e reinicia automaticamente câmeras que não 
respondem.

Porta Gigabit Hi-PoE 
Usada para conectar outras câmeras PTZ Hi-PoE. A potência máxima é de 90 W. (Para o 

GEP-0531, a potência máxima é de 60 W) 



 Explanation of symbols 
The symbol with the exclamation mark in the triangle is used to 
indicate important information in these operating instructions. Always read this information carefully. 

 Disposal 
 WEEE: Dispose the product at a recycling point. Do not dispose together with household waste.
 Incorrect storage/disposal can harm the environment and/or cause injury. 

 Safety instructions 

Read the operating instructions carefully and especially observe the safety information. If you do not 
follow the safety instructions and information on proper handling in this manual, we assume no 
liability for any resulting personal injury or damage to property. Such cases will invalidate the 
warranty/ guarantee. 

a) General information

• he device is not a toy. Keep it out of the reach of children and pets.

• o not leave the packaging material lying around carelessly. This may become dangerous playing
material for children.

• rotect the appliance from extreme temperatures, direct sunlight, strong jolts, high humidity, moisture,
flammable gases, steam, and solvents.

• o not place the product under any mechanical stress.

• If t is no longer possible to operate the product safely, take it out of operation and protect it from any
accidental use. Safe operation can no longer be guaranteed if the product:

- is visibly damaged, 
- is no longer working properly, 
- has been stored for extended periods in poor ambient conditions or - has been 
subjected to any serious transport-related stress. 

• lease handle the product carefully. Jolts, impacts, or a fall, even from a low height, can cause
damage to the product. 

• onsult an expert when in doubt about the operation, safety, or connection of the appliance.

• aintenance, modifications, and repairs must only be completed by a technician or an authorized
repair center.

• If ou have questions that remain unanswered by these operating instructions, contact our technical
support service or other technical personnel.

b) People and product
• ever use the product immediately after it has been brought from a cold room into a warm one. This

can cause condensation to form, which may lead to irreparable damage. Allow the product to reach 
room temperature before connecting it and putting it to use. This may take several hours.

Care and cleaning 

• isconnect the product from the mains before cleaning.

• o not use any aggressive cleaning agents, rubbing alcohol, or other chemical solutions as they can
cause damage to the housing and functioning of the product.

• lean the product with a dry, fiber-free cloth.



 Symbol-Erklärung 
Das Symbol mit dem Ausrufezeichen im Dreieck weist auf wichtige Informationen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung 
hin. Lesen Sie diese Informationen immer aufmerksam. 

 Entsorgung 
Hinweise zur Entsorgung: Entsorgen Sie das Produkt bei einer Recyclingstelle. Entsorgen Sie es nicht über 
den Hausmüll. Unsachgemäße Lagerung/Entsorgung kann der Umwelt schaden und/oder Verletzungen 
verursachen. 

 Sicherheitshinweise 

Lesen Sie sich die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und beachten Sie insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. 
Sollten Sie die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten Sicherheitshinweise und Informationen für einen 
ordnungsgemäßen Gebrauch nicht beachten, übernehmen wir keine Haftung für daraus resultierende Personen- 
oder Sachschäden. Darüber hinaus erlischt in solchen Fällen die Gewährleistung/Garantie. 

a) Allgemein

• Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Halten Sie es von Kindern und Haustieren fern.

• Lassen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial nicht achtlos liegen. Dieses könnte andernfalls für Kinder zu einem
gefährlichen Spielzeug werden.

• Schützen Sie das Produkt vor extremen Temperaturen, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, starken Erschütterungen,
hoher Feuchtigkeit, Nässe, brennbaren Gasen, Dämpfen und Lösungsmitteln.

• Setzen Sie das Produkt keiner mechanischen Beanspruchung aus.

• Sollte kein sicherer Betrieb mehr möglich sein, nehmen Sie das Produkt außer Betrieb und schützen Sie es vor
unbeabsichtigter Verwendung. Der sichere Betrieb ist nicht mehr gewährleistet, wenn das Produkt

- sichtbare Schäden aufweist, 
- nicht mehr ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, 
- über einen längeren Zeitraum unter ungünstigen Umgebungsbedingungen gelagert wurde oder - erheblichen 
Transportbelastungen ausgesetzt wurde. 

• Gehen Sie stets vorsichtig mit dem Produkt um. Stöße, Schläge oder sogar das Herunterfallen aus geringer Höhe
können das Produkt beschädigen.

• Wenden Sie sich an eine sachkundige Person, sollten Sie Zweifel in Bezug auf die Arbeitsweise, die Sicherheit
oder den Anschluss des Geräts haben.

• Lassen Sie Wartungs-, Änderungs- und Reparaturarbeiten ausschließlich von einer Fachkraft bzw. einer
zugelassenen Fachwerkstatt ausführen.

• Sollten Sie noch Fragen haben, die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung nicht beantwortet wurden, wenden Sie sich an
unseren technischen Kundendienst oder anderes Fachpersonal.

b) Personen und Produkt

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt niemals unmittelbar nachdem es von einem kalten in einen warmen Raum gebracht
wurde. Das dabei entstandene Kondenswasser könnte zu irreparablen Schäden am Produkt führen. Lassen Sie
das Produkt zuerst Zimmertemperatur erreichen, bevor es angeschlossen und verwendet wird. Dies können
u.U. mehrere Stunden dauern.

Pflege und Reinigung 

• Trennen Sie das Produkt vor jeder Reinigung von der Stromversorgung.

• Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, Alkohol oder andere chemische Lösungsmittel, da diese
zu Schäden am Gehäuse und zu Fehlfunktionen des Produkts führen können.

• Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Produkts ein trockenes, faserfreies Tuch.



 Explication des symboles 
Le symbole avec le point d’exclamation dans un triangle sert à indiquer les informations importantes 
présentes dans ce mode d’emploi. Veuillez lire attentivement ces informations. 

 Élimination des déchets 
WEEE: jetez le produit à un point de recyclage. Ne le jetez pas avec les déchets ménagers. Un stockage ou 
une élimination incorrects peuvent nuire à l'environnement et/ou provoquer des blessures. 

 Consignes de sécurité 
Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi et respectez en particulier les consignes de sécurité. Nous déclinons 
toute responsabilité en cas de dommages corporels ou matériels résultant du non-respect des consignes de 
sécurité et des informations relatives à la manipulation correcte contenues dans ce manuel. De tels cas 
entraînent l’annulation de la garantie. 

a) Informations générales
• Cet appareil n’est pas un jouet. Il doit rester hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
• Ne laissez pas traîner le matériel d'emballage sans précaution. Celui-ci peut se révéler dangereux si des 

enfants le prennent pour un jouet.

• Protégez l’appareil contre les températures extrêmes, la lumière directe du soleil, les secousses intenses, 
l’humidité élevée, l’eau, les gaz inflammables, les vapeurs et les solvants.

• N’exposez pas le produit à des contraintes mécaniques.
• Si une utilisation du produit en toute sécurité n'est plus possible, arrêtez de l’utiliser et protégez-le de toute 

utilisation accidentelle. Un fonctionnement sûr ne peut plus être garanti si le produit :

- est visiblement endommagé, 
- ne fonctionne plus correctement, 
- a été stocké dans des conditions ambiantes défavorables pendant une longue durée ou - a été soumis à 
d'importantes contraintes pendant le transport. 

• Manipulez le produit avec précaution. Les chocs, les impacts ou même une chute d’une hauteur modérée 
peuvent endommager le produit.

• Consultez un spécialiste en cas de doute sur le fonctionnement, la sécurité ou le raccordement de l’appareil.

• Les opérations d'entretien, les modifications et les réparations doivent impérativement être confiées à un 
professionnel ou à un centre de réparation agréé.

• Si des questions restent sans réponse après avoir lu ce mode d’emploi, contactez notre service technique ou un 
autre technicien.

b) Personnes et produit
•N’utilisez jamais le produit immédiatement après l’avoir déplacé d‘une pièce froide à une pièce chaude. L’eau de 
condensation qui en résulte pourrait causer des dommages irréparables au produit. Laissez le produit atteindre 
la température ambiante avant de le brancher et de l’utiliser. Cela peut prendre plusieurs heures selon les 
circonstances.

Entretien et nettoyage 
• Avant le nettoyage, débranchez le produit de l’alimentation électrique.
• N’utilisez aucun produit de nettoyage agressif, d’alcool à brûler ou toute autre solution chimique, car ils peuvent 

endommager le boîtier et affecter le bon fonctionnement du produit.

• Nettoyez le produit à l'aide d'un chiffon sec non pelucheux.



 Explicación de los símbolos 
El símbolo con el signo de exclamación en el triángulo se utiliza para indicar información importante en 
estas instrucciones de funcionamiento. Siempre lea atentamente esta información. 

 Desecho 
WEEE: Deseche el producto en un punto de reciclaje. No desechar junto con la basura doméstica. El 
almacenamiento o la eliminación incorrectos puede dañar el medioambiente o provocar lesiones. 

 Instrucciones de seguridad 
Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso y tenga especialmente en cuenta la información de seguridad. 
Si no sigue las instrucciones de seguridad y la información sobre el manejo adecuado de este manual, 
no asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por cualquier lesión personal o daño a la propiedad resultante. 
Tales casos invalidarán la garantía/garantía. 

a) Información general
• El dispositivo no es un juguete. Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños y las mascotas.
• No deje el material de embalaje tirado sin cuidado. Esto puede convertirse en material de juego 

peligroso para los niños.

• Proteja el aparato de temperaturas extremas, luz solar directa, fuertes sacudidas, alta humedad, 
humedad, gases inflamables, vapor y solventes.

• No someta el producto a esfuerzos mecánicos.
• Si ya no es posible utilizar el producto de forma segura, póngalo fuera de servicio y protéjalo de 

cualquier uso accidental. Ya no se puede garantizar un funcionamiento seguro si el producto:

- está visiblemente dañado, 
- ya no funciona correctamente, 
- se ha almacenado durante períodos prolongados en malas condiciones ambientales o - se ha sometido a 
cualquier estrés grave relacionado con el transporte. 

• Manipule el producto con cuidado. Las sacudidas, los impactos o una caída, incluso desde poca altura, 
pueden dañar el producto.

• Consulte a un experto cuando tenga dudas sobre el funcionamiento, la seguridad o la conexión del 
aparato.

• El mantenimiento, las modificaciones y las reparaciones solo deben ser realizadas por un técnico o un 
centro de reparación autorizado.

• Si tiene preguntas que no han sido respondidas por estas instrucciones de funcionamiento, comuníquese 
con nuestro servicio de soporte técnico u otro personal técnico.

b) Personas y producto
• Nunca utilice el producto inmediatamente después de haberlo llevado de una habitación fría a una 

cálida. Esto puede provocar la formación de condensación, lo que puede provocar daños irreparables. 
Deje que el producto alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de conectarlo y ponerlo en uso. Esto puede 
llevar varias horas.

Cuidado y limpieza 
• Desconecte el producto de la red eléctrica antes de limpiarlo.
• No utilice productos de limpieza agresivos, alcohol isopropílico u otras soluciones 

químicas, ya que pueden dañar la carcasa y el funcionamiento del producto.

• Limpiar el producto con un paño seco y sin fibras.



 Spiegazione dei simboli 
Il simbolo con il punto esclamativo nel triangolo viene utilizzato per indicare informazioni importanti in 
queste istruzioni per l'uso. Leggere sempre attentamente queste informazioni. 

 Disposizione 
WEEE: smaltire il prodotto in un punto di riciclaggio. Non smaltire insieme ai rifiuti domestici. La 
conservazione/lo smaltimento non corretto può danneggiare l'ambiente e/o causare lesioni. 

 Istruzioni di sicurezza 
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l'uso e osservare in particolare le informazioni sulla sicurezza. 
Se non si seguono le istruzioni di sicurezza e le informazioni sulla corretta gestione in questo 
manuale, non ci assumiamo alcuna responsabilità per eventuali lesioni personali o danni alla 
proprietà che ne derivano. Tali casi invalideranno la garanzia/garanzia. 

a) Informazioni generali
• Il dispositivo non è un giocattolo. Tenerlo fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici.
• Non lasciare il materiale d'imballaggio incustodito. Questo può diventare materiale di gioco 

pericoloso per i bambini.

• Proteggere l'apparecchio da temperature estreme, luce solare diretta, forti scosse, elevata umidità, 
umidità, gas infiammabili, vapore e solventi.

• Non sottoporre il prodotto a sollecitazioni meccaniche.
• Se non è più possibile utilizzare il prodotto in sicurezza, metterlo fuori servizio e proteggerlo da 

qualsiasi uso accidentale. Il funzionamento sicuro non può più essere garantito se il prodotto:

- è visibilmente danneggiato, 
- non funziona più correttamente, 
- è stato immagazzinato per lunghi periodi in condizioni ambientali sfavorevoli o - è stato sottoposto a 
gravi sollecitazioni dovute al trasporto. 

• Si prega di maneggiare il prodotto con cura. Scosse, urti o una caduta, anche da un'altezza ridotta, 
possono causare danni al prodotto.

• Consultare un esperto in caso di dubbi sul funzionamento, la sicurezza o il collegamento 
dell'apparecchio.

• La manutenzione, le modifiche e le riparazioni devono essere eseguite solo da un tecnico o da un 
centro di riparazione autorizzato.

• In caso di domande che non trovano risposta in queste istruzioni per l'uso, contattare il nostro 
servizio di assistenza tecnica o altro personale tecnico.

b) Persone e prodotto
• Non utilizzare mai il prodotto subito dopo che è stato portato da una stanza fredda a una calda. Ciò 

può causare la formazione di condensa, che può causare danni irreparabili. Lasciare che il prodotto 
raggiunga la temperatura ambiente prima di collegarlo e metterlo in funzione. Questo potrebbe 
richiedere diverse ore.

Cura e pulizia 
• Scollegare il prodotto dalla rete elettrica prima della pulizia.
• Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi, alcol denaturato o altre soluzioni chimiche in quanto possono 

danneggiare l'alloggiamento e il funzionamento del prodotto.

• Pulire il prodotto con un panno asciutto e privo di fibre.



 Explicação dos símbolos 
O símbolo com o ponto de exclamação no triângulo é usado para indicar informações 
importantes nestas instruções de operação. Leia sempre estas informações com atenção. 

 Disposição 
WEEE: Elimine o produto num ponto de reciclagem. Não proceda à sua eliminação juntamente com 
o lixo doméstico. O armazenamento/eliminação incorreto pode ser prejudicial para o ambiente e/ou 
provocar ferimentos. 

 Instruções de segurança 
Leia atentamente as instruções de operação e observe especialmente as informações de 
segurança. Se você não seguir as instruções de segurança e as informações sobre o manuseio 
adequado neste manual, não assumimos qualquer responsabilidade por qualquer ferimento pessoal 
ou dano à propriedade resultante. Tais casos invalidarão a garantia/garantia. 

a) Informações gerais

• O dispositivo não é um brinquedo. Mantenha-o fora do alcance de crianças e animais de estimação.

• Não deixe o material de embalagem espalhado sem cuidado. Isso pode se tornar um material de 
jogo perigoso para crianças.

• Proteja o aparelho de temperaturas extremas, luz solar direta, solavancos fortes, alta 
umidade, umidade, gases inflamáveis, vapor e solventes.

• Não submeta o produto a nenhuma tensão mecânica.
• Se não for mais possível operar o produto com segurança, retire-o de operação e proteja-o 

de qualquer uso acidental. A operação segura não pode mais ser garantida se o produto:
- está visivelmente danificado, 
- não está mais funcionando corretamente, 
- foi armazenado por longos períodos em más condições ambientais 
ou - foi submetido a qualquer estresse grave relacionado ao transporte. 

• Manuseie o produto com cuidado. Os solavancos, impactos ou quedas, mesmo de baixa 
altura, podem causar danos ao produto.

• Consulte um especialista em caso de dúvida sobre o funcionamento, segurança ou conexão 
do aparelho.

• Manutenção, modificações e reparos devem ser realizados apenas por um técnico ou um centro 
de reparo autorizado.

• Se você tiver dúvidas que não foram respondidas por estas instruções de operação, entre em 
contato com nosso serviço de suporte técnico ou outro pessoal técnico.

b) Pessoas e produtos
• Nunca use o produto imediatamente após ter sido transferido de uma sala fria para uma quente. 

Isso pode causar a formação de condensação, o que pode levar a danos irreparáveis. Deixe o 
produto atingir a temperatura ambiente antes de conectá-lo e colocá-lo em uso. Isso pode levar 
várias horas.

Cuidados e limpeza 
• Desligue o produto da rede elétrica antes de limpá-lo.

•Não use agentes de limpeza agressivos, álcool isopropílico ou outras soluções químicas, pois 
podem causar danos ao invólucro e ao funcionamento do produto.

• Limpe o produto com um pano seco e sem fibras.
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